The group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are:

2022
USD

2022
AUD

2021
USD

2021
AUD

Monetary assets and liabilities $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 13,190 19,185 3,393 4,516
Receivables from contracts with customers 2,303 3,343 271 362
Accounts payable - - (719) (959)
Borrowings (426) (620) (4,000) (5,321)
Lease liabilities (55) (80) (75) (99)

 15,012 21,828 (1,130) (1,501)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

BirdDog Technology Limited and controlled entities
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

Note 29. Financial instruments (continued)

52

(a) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity

If foreign exchange rates were to increase/decrease by 10% from the rates prevailing at the reporting date, assuming all
other variables remain constant, then the impact of profit for the year and equity would be as follows:

United States dollars  2022  2021
+ / - 10%  AUD  AUD
  $’000  $’000

Impact on profit after tax  1,514  101
Impact on equity  1,514  101

Management believes that the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial
instruments. Fluctuations of other foreign currencies is considered immaterial.

  2022  2021

Balance Date Exchange Rate per RBA  $0.6889  $0.7518
10% Unfavourable Movement in Exchange Rate  $0.7578  $0.8270

Sensitivity Workings  2022  2022 2021  2021
  AUD  AUD AUD  AUD
  $’000  $’000 $’000  $’000

 10% Change

in Rate

Impact
10% Change

in Rate

Impact

Monetary Assets
Cash  17,406  (1,779) 4,103  (413)
Receivables from contracts with customers  3,039  (304) 328  (34)

  20,445  (2,083) 4,431  (447)

Monetary Liabilities
Accounts Payable  (562)  58 (870)  90
Borrowings  -  - (4,837)  484
Lease Liability  (73)   7  (90)  9

  (635)  65 (5,797)  583

  19,810  (2,018) (1,366)  136

Impact of tax – 2022: 25% (2021: 26%)   505   (35)

After tax   (1,514)   101

 F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

BirdDog Technology Limited and controlled entities
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

Note 29. Financial instruments (continued)

53

(b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risks in relation to future cash flows and the effective
weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial liabilities, is as follows:

Financial Instruments